


Annex-I



Annex-II 
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)  

 
CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   

 
 

 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority 

(WAPDA) 
 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT:    Federal Government 

 
 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT:  Contract No. KC-6B(4R) - Construction of Main Canal 

and Distribution System (Earth work, Structures and 

lining of Main Canal & Distributaries) from                       

RD 1286+000 to RD 1322+000 
 

 
 TENDER NUMBER:    PRO(L)/WAPDA/105(2020-21) 

 
 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT:   The construction of the following major works is 

   included but not limited to under this Contract. 

 
i. Earthwork involving excavation and formation of 

properly compacted canal prism of Main Canal & 

Distributaries from RD 1286+000 to RD 1322+000. 

ii. Structures and Lining of Main Canal & 

Distributaries from RD 1286+000 to                     

RD 1322+000. 
 

 TENDER VALUE:      Pak. Rs. 6,600,000,000/- 

 

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE:      Pak. Rs. 5,788,934,107/- 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD:  450 Days (15 Months) 

 
 
 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS  

INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT Yes 

PLAN?    

 

 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 
(i) PPRA Website:     YES (TS432764E dated 06.10.2020) 

         
(ii) News Papers:     YES  

 
i. Dawn Lahore Dated 03.10.2020 

ii. Express Lahore Dated 03.10.2020 

 

 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME):        Technical Tender opened on 16.12.2020 at 1530 hrs.   

     (Technical & Financial Tender Opening)        Financial Tender opened on 03.03.2021 at 1400 hrs. 

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                     National  

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):     No 

 



 

 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD:    Eighteen (18) 
  (List of Firms Attached as Annexure-A)  
  

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS 

INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:    Yes  

 (Attached as Annexure-B). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS 

INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:    Yes  

  (Attached as Annexure-B). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 

 
d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD 

OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED WITH 

BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT  

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.):   N/A  

 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY:               WAPDA 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY 

WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN 

OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING:      N/A 

 
 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED:      Three (03) 

 
 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER:  Yes 

 
 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:    Yes 
  

 

 

 

 



 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 
 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT  

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Three (03) 

(Technical Bid Opening) 

 
 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE  

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:        M/s RSL - SWEG (JV) 

Office No. 3, 2nd Floor, Dean Arcade,       

Khayaban-e-Iqbal, Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan. 
    
  

 
 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL  

BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT:  1st, Lowest Evaluated Bidder. 

 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID).  
 
 
 
 
 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the 

            procurement was necessary?):  Kachhi Canal, from RD 0+000 to RD 1193+000, has 

already been completed under Kachhi canal Project 

(Phase-I) for command area of 72,000 acres. ECNEC 

in its meeting held on 16.03.2019 approved the 

Kachhi Canal Project (Remaining Works of  

Phase-I) at a cost of Rs. 22,921 Million which 

includes construction of Kachhi Canal and its 

distribution system from RD 1193+000 to            

RD 1322+000 under three No. Contract Packages 

namely KC-6B(2R), KC-6B(3R) & KC-6B(4R) for 

irrigation of 30,000 acres command area. 

Accordingly procurement of Contract KC-6B(4R) 

has been made in compliance of ECNEC decision 

for irrigation of remaining command area of Kachhi 

Canal under Phase-I. 
 
                                                                                  

 
 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE  

IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE  

THE REASONS (Briefly describe):    NIL 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 
 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS  

AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT  

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:   Yes  
 

 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING:          24.05.2021 
 (Attached as Annexure-C) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE:       Pak. Rs. 6,600,000,000/- 

 

 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION  

REPORT GIVEN TO ALL BIDDERS:   

(Attach a copy of Bid Evaluation Report)   Yes, Evaluation Report along with Bid 

Evaluation Criteria uploaded on PPRA’s 

Website on 07.04.2021 as per Rule-35 of PP 

Rules 2004.  

  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:                
(If yes result thereof)     One bidder lodged the complaint: 
 

 WAPDA’s Grievances Redressal 

Committee addressed his complaint 

successfully. 

 There is no complaint pending. 

 

 
 
 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS  

GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE / DOCUMENTS:    No     

 (If yes give details)  

   
 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:  No 

(If yes give details)       

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:   N/A 
 (Give Brief Description)  

  

 

 

 

 

 



A^r'tefUee- g
Kachhi Canal Project D-. (qo (ot 4a 2) .

Contract No. KC-{I6B(4R}: (RD1286+000 TO RD 1322+000) ' A - 0

LIST OF FIRM$ TflHO HAVE PURCHASED BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Sr.
No

Name of firm Address Contact
PEC No. /
Validity

1
Mls Ghulam Rasool&
Company (Pvt.) Ltd.

House No.6-A, Lalazar
Colony, Old Bahawalpur
Road, Multan.

Ph:061-4513749
Fax:061-4545190
Email: info@grc.com

cN?6
30.06.2021

2.
M/s SKB Engineering &
Construction,

10-A/3, Gulberg lll,
Lahore.

Ph:042-35750181
Email:gEh(QgKbpt.cqu

cA/206
30.06.2020'

3.

Mis Sultan Mahmood &
Company,
Engineers &
Contractors

House # 434, Street # 1,
F-1111, lslamabad.

Ph:051-294086
Fax:O51-2294078
EmaiLinfo@smceng.com

cN11
3A.ffi.2423

4-
M/s ZHONGMEI
Engineering Group
Limited

House No. 1, St. 10 F8/3
lslamabad.

Ph:0311-9688889
Email:zmpak-
branch@jxzhongmei,com

FC-N28
30.06.2021

5.

M/s Ramzan & Sons
(h/t.) Ltd.

2-3 Dean
Khayaban-e.lqbal
Clifton Karachi.

Arcade, Ph: 021-5821861& 62
Fax: 021-3582-1 863
Email:
rsl karachi@vahoo.com

.CN22

30.06.2021

6.
[,Us Kundi Development
Corporation P\i,t. (LTD)

Kundi Modal Farm, P.O
Budhani,Chashma Road,
D.l Khan

Ph:0300-5799952
Fax:
Email:
kdcdik2009@gmail.com

c1/1198
30_06.2020*

7

Mls MBC & SONS
BUILDERS &
DEVELOPERS.

Banglow # 4 Street # 1,
Golimar,Nawabshah.

Ph:0244-383035
Fax: 02214-383036
Email: mbcnawabshah@gmail
,com

cN24S
30.06.2020"

8.
M/s Noor ul Haq &
Brothers,

Office No.401, Plot 41-C,
Commercial Lane-9,
Khyaban-E-Bukhari, Phase
6 DHA Karachi.

Ph: 021-35853637
Email:
n b. karachioffice@gmail. com

CN147
30.06.2021

9.
M/s Sarshar
Construclion Company

Mana Ahmedani
Dera Ghazi Khan

Ph;0345-7641041
Email:
Sarshar.cc@gmail.com

cBt27g
2A.06.2021

10 M/s NLC
Heaquarters Project Dte.
Thokar Niaz Baig, NLC
Complex.Lahore.

Ph:042-99232670
Fax:042-99232691

cN7
30.06.2021

11.

M/s Shaanxi Water
Resources &
Hydropower
Engineering Group Co.
Lrd.,

D-56, Street No. 01
Phase-S, DHA Lahore

Ph:0317-8885212
Email: ssjtlh@126.com

FC-A/60
60.06.2020*

12 M/s Mishal Sania

Block-A, Commercial
Area,Royal Residencia
Housing Scheme,Defence
Road. Lahore.

Ph:042-35978135
Email:
accounts@ royalresidencia. co
m

cA-179

13
Mls Al-Ramzan
Construction Company

1171A,26th Street,
Khayaban-e-Muhafiz,
Phase-Vl, DHA, Karachi

Ph:421-35245225
Fax: A21-35245228
Cetl: 0300-3179915
Email;
msalramzan@gmail.com

CNE 141
30.06.2021

4

g

€3



frtteq€s-D
e- k& aA)

*Receipt of fee deposited for renewal of PEC license attached with application

14
M/s SCEGCL-
MATRACON {JV),

No.

Ph:051-234440
Email: ttc_zaka@yahoo.com

cN223
30.06.2023

15

16

M/s Techno Time
Construction (Pyt) Ltd.,

M/sAM&MJ-MZ
(Joint Venture)

Bungalow No.233, By
Pass Military Road,
Sukkur.

Mob: 0300-31 3951 3
Email:
am mj bu ilderspvtlld @ g ma il.co

cA/89
30.06.202117 fi#s Sparco - MBC (JV)

Ph:030$4210924
Email:
calsons296@omail.com

FC-A/29
30.06.202018

It#s SGEC-Maqbool-
Calsons (JV),

I
'E

fr
i

:

i

.a

/{D\a/

cA/55
30 06.2023

Ph: 051-11 1025025
Email:

Lower Ground, Umer
Plaza, Opposite NIC
Building, Blue Area, Jinnah
Avenue. lslamabad.

Sparco House: 347, O
Block,(Comm) Phase ll
D.H.A,Lahore.

Ph:042-35741741
Fax:M2-357401?8
Email:
infotOsoarco.com.ok

H#30, St#77, FECHS,
E-11/2,lslamabad.



h
\
\
b
.$
\;.

SN\
IEo

I

\0
t"

s\

\
{

E"
,E
!,

iE
o

tro
E
o
(B

(o
Io

d)

a)

q)

q)

e)

6

!q)

U

I

E
!

Er

o

oF

QA

-:

=

-.N tr

=!s

{z z

E
OOutr
EE
a-,->s

oOAF
Eg
tt=
i-

>P
6a
=o
\o

^-=u-c o'
iOO

.269)

h)ootr
,h=

2H

-trOOOtr
EE
2)
>9

-cOODF
trg
a=

>9

o

U

a
a

.E;

o'<

o
tr
a
-o
O

o

o

-L)-= r

5

aa

c-

.9u; -^5E€,o A=
^;'.A a-

Eq

E r,l
io

L

f.l

bo

a

z

z

a

L

a

tio

t-lt

n
o

d
U
3
a

-:

J'FblY
EO:9S

oclOE
EU
a3
25>9

?E.:o

<U

AC

{o
r'a E
oo

.Yo

a)o
g9)
ac
>9

oi cl

I

I

U

t

Fq

B

ut

Ig



$'\
\\
ct
\
s\
.\Na\\\)\

a!
6o
(n

Ep
trl
o

o
E
()
TE

aa

\

N
.\
,\

\
\

t-
Io

co

.u)

q)

q)
tr

e)

cg

trq)

Q

(.)

cl
zo
U

o

c.l
I

zo
Q

trr

zz

-o
3a

-- ii a *2

EEETP
<;@ox< =.= o-o

-o3z
- \i ,n *2

-r!a)q9Oic

t<;@sxz, z= a-a

{z
a a>

9?900e
EO;:;
-^'. e Z. A

ir X ),s u
A;-o o-c

a'a)

oOo^=
YC9-.-
\ e'6 -6
"; )-- - u
+r X >,d Lz, r-a a-a

o- 'i t=,'
: c- a -'"-c!vt= a : t b i

lzzZ=3) 4€92:-3=4-3e4-+=E+i?EE?i"A;A=i=E
EEe:iE'2ry-:=t
UEx9ei:?=;iJA.E }:2 =.!; s= q zli;-5-E..--a-855;-
1iv,-6=;a?u;o39'i8E==;4:*=2?E
L62E-:p=E=Fzt
.I c o CQ , = 2- a o 9 d -
EZ€E=gE€ HJ a+E

-ei- 
O661: y'u

4e.Yi-oq) 

= ^ -,'-

-:q u!C
I ' 'J , .)'E9iYE
'-'^iiu.o-

.)'-a-
- -- t?i 6 - a)

.= @ u-cI n
a at , 

- 
-Y!o=?

9 til-= >

;:a > o

Z5xrEtra

ar;I
.i6
!a!

d;:

Lo

!

fr]
o
UD

a

Z

rt)

L

Iq

a

ai

h

o

r-

o

!

o
rq

<U

ci
c1
C\

0

a

I

;.]

:{

O

li

O

z



^'\\
-\\
\]
\
\

^N\\aE-
Eo
o)

E
i6
I
o
E
og

T
\
-\S

$
\

@
Io

m

o

d

E
6

o
6

(E

o

o

o

o.
a
o

o
6
a.

o

a.
o

o
.d

O

0.
o

E

o

o
!-
-6

o!

a) -=

o::--=

o
az*

(r)

q)

q)
L

q)

trq)

U

CTI

c!

I

z
frr

H
tu

o\

s
oO
tso
la.=
6A a-,=
2aU

o o-q
oFa
E d: -.;.:6.
'h - o-E rb ezYa"?

ooa)C
tr9.,=
zts

-gOOOtr
EE
a-

>c
a- 9

3 6u ,a

*.93---=c- 
= 

i g o;
i:d 5 - *-I
a--==d)--
Egp('.8*€
aa!=tIcn

HEff€ f ]=;'
u-v !- -_=-Z = l'V Y, t t 3
C -+t.! d Y'-
- a A 6 o e u-d!;;i227s.!!QYEr!tr

<09-^-UU
Zu$F;(1:o>,

q)

zz

z
-o

z
?

fr]

b!

a

z

a

lio

L

er

-

o

o

a

rn

o

o
I

Z
tlr
F

o
E.

o
o

o

oo

o

U

-o
a

o
oe
h6
-Oz=
60

o
O!

-o

=q

-oo

-trOOoq
EE
al

>s

o:

-O>a
60

o
O!

*o

50
z3
-oo

oo
rd
d-
ei
EO

.=o
E+ Fi

tr*o>rl

i2r E=^
.- do + F =,z_u 2-.=
o) rt ljJ9 o><-
= 

ct 
= = -= =LJ ,-v a

= = !,Yl >.;=
oLE.= /\ En I
-hiJu^.,'O
c L L .- ! 3 =9r o X >. >.cr:
-!A?!
Qmaod-.;
ar- a'c aCtr

-n''r-.r=v

sts E E € E3

o

o

6

o -.

P;CFiE

{ir
O=:,
N! 

=to4

>o3<UF

c!

t

U

U

.r

z



N\,

N
e-

.J

N

\
\

N\t\
s

\
(g

(,
o
cD
.E
E

iE
o

o
E
o
(l,

O)
Io

d)

U)

q)

q)

q)

gE

e)

Q

c)

6

6
.l
s
A
X
fr.l

f!

z

oouF
EE
a-

2,4

oO

E9
a==->T

L

H

50

ra

q

o

z

o

a

oo
o
d)
o.x

U)

+
I

X
El

f!

L

Iir-

o
o

do

oo
ts

$ +

:
oOotrag
a4

>9

<U

.9o

oo!9L)ri

o2
!''!oulooi

o-iiqEtEa>-'oil
: E I ?= -o

7tr,LqN:
o 9 oo o I

.E:"e E 6E=--.-)CY?d,*-
3H50€3=
rirh.-
X=6ooo
o,J EJ a=

,.2
U!

e,=-o _:
- t - 

J ,- 
= =.= = 

Z .).r:; aagz2 ii r€ aE ith=oYlrXc:i=-v..L6=ri9tr27,oa
= 

2.= =,3 
6 ; c'A4 -.; 3* hi;di=1-c6>:.--e-v;;do-o i.a aZ.a=l i_E 7 6, ==,nz2rE3i?:f=a>=j1:

-=6i:>E5::-=rEaZ.!
^!J_-6^d^-_O.ANO_-=A!a,'--U=r-*.ne 

=. = r E -o -'l - E 6 
" 

> '' > l ;?a=3.eEI12=i-qF=3=ar.! 6 - _= a; .: o O-=i = = s =-ElCs:E eE=iEE=AE+5

'-au

e.P _{U) \) B)

6

6l
.i-

\J



\
\
}\\q

d"

o
r

Io
d)

.E C);og1 c
-o .6

al

!b
a*1

k(.) o
.Y().oE
9b
()=
.: -o

O+do
-()hb

-vo
.E or.eA^
-- 6 L^
:<ocB+j
=r- () o
UEiE
b t{= E
tirHc)6 95 e
- b oB

v9HL69!.o i
li,ruu 'tF o-d
Edgg
3E"d.99An
EH o Fr'4 HEEa)O'" tis ()

s 3{-s8E;b'tr"9F
B.EEeXrrl tr O

';.b E
8€E b'E f A-ogE >,*i.g k;5EsEsEOdO
O.q iri d

E'.= ()
t\ - a 6

Ea.rDq.; OL*J

E-E:S6':9 o,l -
aia)-qj
9?-ao
UH^didcg$-x
6 E a;i
7H=E-

.:i - = 
ii'

|J-l ir !i C

?€fi B

EE E.E
6EgEU::A
O ()+i'i
Irr .-C E co

cd d oE

r,

q)

q)

c)

c{

q)

li
U

I

G
(E

o
o,

=s
dl
o

o
E
o
a!

c\l
+

i

X
rI]
E

O

.:9
o=

ac)

z

z

l-

L

l-l

?4

<()

oOotrsu
a45b:>9

OOotr
EE
a-

>s

tI
o
u!

a

q

o

a?

au50

t,a- o

u .-o.:- _,
. OE\J
Y,d;=
I 'A ;LY^

=96G

U
O

.i-

C

J
6

v=
r, C
YcL'C*-
'3>

A\
!.,

x!
trl \
Er,
>9

^Ol?6

oo

LL9OA

= x r i;e-= >,i-;OL^-+

da?56
::doo

..tl I ; 9f
>:-a>

:_ U EJ
..oi5.:

- d 6ct
g-oaC.=

a

.9 oEE3.u

oxo
UTE]X

z (\
+

U

i{

o



t

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the "Agreement") ma{e on the a{'Uu, 9f Mav:

!@! betw.", Puki.tu, Wut", urd Po*., D"r"loo*.oj Aothotit* CWAPpA) (hereafter called the

..Emp1oyer,,)oftheonepartu,dtrll,Ral1edthe..Contractor,,)oftheother

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

part.

WHEREAS the EmPloYer is desirous that certain Works, viz
S

should be executed bY the

Bid by the Contractor for the execution and comPletion of such Works and

-..:;,."

{

therein.

NOW this Agreement witnesseth as follows:

1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the sirme meanings as are respectively assigned to

them in the conditions of contract hereinafter referred to.

2. Thefollowing documents after incorporating addenda, if any,except those parts relating to Instructions

to Bidders shall be deemed to form and be rEad and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:

(1) The Contract Agreement (if completed);

(2) The Letter of AccePtance;
(3) The comPleted Form of Bid;
(4) Special Stipulations (Appendix-A to Bid);
(5) The Particular Conditions of Contract - Part II;
(6) The General Conditions - Part I;
(7) The SPecifications;
(8) The Drawings;

iqi The priced Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid); and

(10) The completed Appendices to Bid (B, C, E to L)'

3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter rnentioned,

the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer io execute and complete the works and remedy

defects therein in conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the Contract'

4. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the execution and completion

of the Works as per provisions of the Contract, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become

nrr"ur. under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day, month

and year first before written in accordance with their respective laws'

TI

Signature Employer
(ATTAULLAH MEMON)

General Manager (Central) Water
WAPDA, Lahore

Contractor and has accePted a

the remedying of anY defects 
,

D
Signature of the Contactor

(MANSOOR RAMZAN BALOCH)
Authorized RePresentative

M/s RSL-SWEG (JV)

Signed. Sealed and Deliyered in the presence of:

Witness: \ry
(IRFAN AHMED BALOCH)

Office Engineer
M/s RSL-SWEG (JV)

/
//nr7_ ,/

"/(t --.--zz4/e
/(rRnRx 0t-l-aIU-

Proje6t Manager / "The Engineer"

Kachhi Canal Consultants.

Witness:


